



ZAO BANCA INTESA

BILANCI D'ESERCIZIO

Anno 2008

Mosca: 18 marzo 2009

Bilanci d'esercizio - anno 2008

- Schemi I.F.R.S.
- Schemi Bilancio Ufficiale Russo
(traduzione in inglese)
- Verbale di approvazione del Management Board

Schemi I.F.R.S.: Voci dell'Attivo

Voci dell'attivo		(Rubli/000)		Variazioni	
		Anno 2008	Anno 2007	Assolute	%
10	Cassa e disponibilità liquide	97,602	12,014	85,588	712%
20	Attività finanziarie detenute per la negoziazione	409,622	681,083	- 271,461	-40%
30	Attività finanziarie valutate al fair value	-	-	-	
40	Attività finanziarie disponibili per la vendita	-	-	-	
50	Attività finanziarie detenute sino alla scadenza	-	-	-	
60	Crediti verso banche	6,445,293	4,343,814	2,101,479	48%
70	Crediti verso clientela	9,069,963	4,313,486	4,756,477	110%
80	Derivati di copertura	-	-	-	
90	Adeguamento di valore delle attività finanziarie oggetto di copertura generica (+/-)	-	-	-	
100	Partecipazioni	-	-	-	
110	Riserve tecniche a carico dei riassicuratori	-	-	-	
120	Attività materiali	349,836	364,557	- 14,721	-4%
130	Attività immateriali	-	758	- 758	-100%
	di cui:	-	-	-	
	- avviamento	-	-	-	
140	Attività fiscali	-	-	-	
	a) correnti	-	-	-	
	b) anticipate	-	-	-	
150	Attività non correnti e gruppi di attività in via di dismissione	-	-	-	
160	Altre attività	11,217	7,258	3,959	55%
	Totale dell'attivo	16,383,533	9,722,970	6,660,563	69%

Schemi I.F.R.S.: Voci del Passivo

		(Rubli/000)		Variazioni	
	Voci del passivo e del patrimonio netto	Anno 2008	Anno 2007	Absolute	%
10	Debiti verso banche	10,880,439	7,371,680	3,508,759	48%
20	Debiti verso clientela	1,231,519	1,037,037	194,482	19%
30	Titoli in circolazione	-	-	-	
40	Passività finanziarie di negoziazione	310,541	24,821	285,720	1151%
50	Passività finanziarie valutate al fair value	-	-	-	
60	Derivati di copertura	-	-	-	
70	Adeguamento di valore delle passività finanziarie oggetto di copertura generica (+/-)	-	-	-	
80	Passività fiscali	-	-	-	
	a) correnti	-	-	-	
	b) differite	-	-	-	
90	Passività associate ad attività in via di dismissione	-	-	-	
100	Altre passività	92,460	32,505	59,955	184%
110	Trattamento di fine rapporto del personale	-	-	-	
120	Fondi per rischi e oneri	-	-	-	
	a) quiescenza e obblighi simili	-	-	-	
	b) altri fondi	-	-	-	
130	Riserve tecniche	-	-	-	
140	Riserve da valutazione	-	-	-	
150	Azioni rimborsabili	-	-	-	
160	Strumenti di capitale	-	-	-	
170	Riserve	(3,073)	94,841	91,768	-97%
180	Sovrapprezzi di emissione	-	372	372	-100%
190	Capitale	3,600,000	1,260,000	2,340,000	186%
200	Azioni proprie (-)	-	-	-	
210	Patrimonio di pertinenza di terzi (+/-)	-	-	-	
220	Utile (Perdita) d'esercizio (+/-)	271,647	91,396	180,251	197%
	Totale del passivo e del patrimonio netto	16,383,533	9,722,970	6,660,563	69%

Schemi I.F.R.S.: Economico Riclassificato

Voci di Conto Economico	(Rubli/000)		Variazioni	
	Anno 2008	Anno 2007	Assolute	%
Interessi netti	178,629	171,843	6,786	4%
Dividendi netti				
Commissioni nette	141,468	66,430	75,038	113%
Risultato dell'attività di negoziazione	235,344	17,066	218,278	1279%
Risultato netto dell'attività assicurativa				
Altri proventi (oneri) di gestione	6,035	3,860	2,175	56%
PROVENTI OPERATIVI NETTI	561,476	259,199	302,277	117%
Spese per il personale	-90,405	-76,954	-13,451	17%
Spese amministrative	-67,549	-51,323	-16,226	32%
Ammortamento immobilizzazioni immateriali e materiali	-21,141	-20,668	-473	2%
Rettifiche/Riprese di valore nette su attività materiali				
Rettifiche/Riprese di valore nette su attività immateriali				
ONERI OPERATIVI	-179,095	-148,945	-30,150	20%
RISULTATO DELLA GESTIONE OPERATIVA	382,381	110,254	272,127	247%
Rettifiche di valore dell'avviamento				
Accantonamenti netti ai fondi per rischi ed oneri				
Rettifiche di valore nette sui crediti	-21,141	-14,527	-6,614	46%
Rettifiche di valore nette su altre attività				
Utili (perdite) su attività finanziarie detenute sino a scadenza e su altri investimenti				
RISULTATO CORRENTE AL LORDO DELLE IMPOSTE	361,240	95,727	265,513	277%
Imposte sul reddito dell'operatività corrente	-89,593	-4,331	-85,262	1969%
Oneri di integrazione (al netto delle imposte)				
Effetti economici dell'allocazione del costo di acquisizione (al netto delle imposte)				
Utile (Perdita) dei gruppi di attività in via di dismissione (al netto delle imposte)				
RISULTATO NETTO	271,647	91,396	180,251	197%

Schemi I.F.R.S.: Conto Economico

Voci di Conto Economico		(Rubli/000)		Variazioni	
		Anno 2008	Anno 2007	Absolute	%
10.	Interessi attivi e proventi assimilati	660,710	478,788	181,922	38%
20.	Interessi passivi e oneri assimilati	(482,081)	(306,945)	(175,136)	57%
30.	Margine d'interesse	178,629	171,843	6,786	4%
40.	Commissioni attive	166,467	76,229	90,238	118%
50.	Commissioni passive	(24,999)	(9,799)	(15,200)	155%
60.	Commissioni nette	141,468	66,430	75,038	113%
70.	Dividendi e proventi simili				
80.	Risultato netto dell'attività di negoziazione	235,344	17,066	218,278	1279%
90.	Risultato netto dell'attività di copertura				
120.	Margine di intermediazione	555,441	255,339	300,102	118%
130.	Rettifiche/Riprese di valore nette per deterioramento di:	(21,141)	(14,527)	(6,614)	46%
	a) crediti	(16,311)	(10,479)	(5,832)	56%
	d) altre operazioni finanziarie	(4,830)	(4,048)	(5,832)	56%
140.	Risultato netto della gestione finanziaria	534,300	240,812	293,488	122%
150.	Premi netti				
160.	Saldo altri proventi/oneri della gestione assicurativa				
170.	Risultato netto della gestione finanziaria e assicurativa	534,300	240,812	293,488	122%
180.	Spese amministrative:	(157,954)	(128,277)	(29,677)	23%
	a) spese per il personale	(90,405)	(76,954)	(13,451)	17%
	b) altre spese amministrative	(67,549)	(51,323)	(16,226)	32%
190.	Accantonamenti netti ai fondi per rischi e oneri				
200.	Rettifiche/Riprese di valore nette su attività materiali	(20,383)	(19,756)	(627)	3%
210.	Rettifiche/Riprese di valore nette su attività immateriali	(758)	(912)	154	-17%
220.	Altri oneri/proventi di gestione	6,035	3,860	2,175	56%
230.	Costi operativi	(173,060)	(145,085)	(27,975)	19%
240.	Utili (Perdite) delle partecipazioni				
270.	Utili (Perdite) da cessione di investimenti				
280.	Utile (Perdita) della operatività corrente al lordo delle imposte	361,240	95,727	265,513	277%
290.	Imposte sul reddito dell'esercizio dell'operatività corrente	(89,593)	(4,331)	(85,262)	1969%
320.	Utile (Perdita) d'esercizio	271,647	91,396	180,251	197%

Bilanci d'esercizio - anno 2008

- Schemi Bilancio Ufficiale Russo
(traduzione in inglese)

Schemi R.A.S.: Voci dell'Attivo e del Passivo

BALANCE SHEET

(Published Form)

as at January 1, 2009

Credit organization: **Closed Joint-Stock Company Banca Intesa**

ZAO Banca Intesa

Registration number 3444 BIC 44525624

Mailing address: 101000, Russian Federation, Moscow, Petroverigsky per., 2 bld.1

No	Item	At the end of the reporting period	At the end of the same period of previous year
1	2	3	4
	ASSETS		
1	Cash	14,339	12,014
2	Due from the Central Bank of the Russian Federation	141,656	153,670
2.1	including obligatory reserves with the Central Bank of the Russian Federation	16,366	111,877
3	Due from other banks	471,946	78,257
4	Securities evaluated at Fair value, net	298,306	654,401
5	Loans and advances, net	14,838,544	8,400,122
6	Securities available and other assets for sale, net	-	-
6.1	Investment branch and dependent company, net	-	-
7	Investment securities held to maturity, net	-	-
8	Fixed and intangible assets, inventory	351,129	365,741
9	Other assets	131,976	62,453
10	TOTAL ASSETS	16,247,896	9,726,658
	LIABILITIES		
11	Due to Central Bank of the Russian Federation	-	-
12	Due to other banks	10,832,514	7,331,068
13	Due to clients	1,220,654	1,053,243
13.1	including private deposits	-	-
14	Financial liability evaluated the Fair value	-	-
15	Debt securities issued	-	-
16	Other liabilities	143,160	42,979
17	Provisions for losses on Conventional Liabilities of Credit Character, other losses and transactions with offshore residents	210,638	507
18	TOTAL LIABILITIES	12,406,966	8,427,797
	SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
19	Charter (share) capital (lines 20.1+20.2+20.3)	3,600,000	1,260,000
19.1	Registered common shares	3,600,000	1,260,000
19.2	Registered preferred shares	-	-
19.3	Unregistered charter capital of non joint-stock banks	-	-
20	Treasury shares	-	-
21	Share premium	-	372
22	Revaluation evaluated at Fair value of securities	-	-
23	Revaluation of fixed assets	-	-
24	Reserves and retained earnings (losses) of the previous years	38,860	99,756
25	Profit (loss) of the current year to be distributed	202,070	138,245
26	TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	3,840,930	1,298,861
27	TOTAL LIABILITIES	16,247,896	9,726,658
	OFF-BALBNCE SHEET LIABILITIES		
28	Irrevocable commitments	7,138,500	5,725,324
29	Garantees issued	4,528,091	2,559,356

Schemi R.A.S.: Conto Economico

STATEMENT OF INCOME

(Published Form)

as at January 1, 2009

Credit organization: **Closed Joint-Stock Company Banca Intesa**

ZAO Banca Intesa

Registration number 3444 BIC 44525625

Mailing address: 101000, Russian Federation, Moscow, Petroverigsky per., 2 bld.2

(RUR'000)

No	Item	At the end of the reporting period	At the end of the same period of the previous year
1	Interest income:	644,137	518,239
1.1	Placement with banks	224,070	188,854
1.2	Loans to clients	372,149	267,952
1.3	Lease of assets	-	-
1.4	Fixed income securities	47,918	61,433
2	Interest and similar expenses per:	470,347	324,726
2.1	Placement from banks	465,331	321,769
2.2	Placement from clients (non-banking organizations)	5,016	2,957
2.3	Debt securities issued	-	-
3	Net interest income (1 - 2)	173,790	193,513
4	Changing provisions for possible losses (loans, nostro, interests accrued)	- 94,731	- 4,127
4.1	Including: provisions for possible losses (interests accrued)	- 1,131	-
5	Net interest income after provisions for possible losses (3 - 4)	79,059	189,386
6	Net income from transactions with securities evaluated at Fair value	- 29,742	- 6,948
7	Net income from transactions with securities for sale	-	-
8	Net income from transactions for investments	-	-
9	Net income from transactions with foreign currencies	- 142,698	- 21,280
10	Net income from revaluation of foreign currencies	625,798	2,814
11	Dividends	-	-
12	Commission income	151,893	81,839
13	Commission expenses	25,991	14,461
14	Changing of provisions for possible losses securities	-	-
15	Changing of provisions for possible losses for trading securities held to maturity	-	-
16	Changing of provisions for possible losses (other)	- 210,312	- 20
17	Other operating income	3,835	12,392
18	Net income (5+6+7+8+9+10+11+12-13+14+15+16+17)	451,842	286,282
19	Operating expenses	157,570	129,112
20	Profit before tax (18 -19)	294,272	157,170
21	Accrued taxes (including income tax)	92,202	18,925
22	Profit (losses) for the year	202,070	138,245



Schemi R.A.S.: Capital Adequacy

INFORMATION OF CAPITAL ADEQUACY AND IMPAIRED LOANS AND OTHER ASSETS PROVISIONS as at January 1, 2009

Credit organization Closed Joint-Stock Company Banca Intesa
ZAO Banca Intesa
(proprietary (full official) and abbreviated name)

Registration number 3444 BIC 44525625

Mailing address 101000, Russian Federation, Moscow, Petroverigsky per., 2 bld.2

No	Item	At the end of the reporting period	At the end of the same period of previous year
1	2	3	4
1	Shareholders' equity (capital) (RUR'000)	4,001,405	1,431,973
2	Actual shareholders' equity (capital) adequacy ratio (%)	28	15
3	Statutory shareholders' equity adequacy ratio (%)	10	10
4	Estimated loan loss provision (RUR'000)	104,134	10,490
5	Actual loan loss provision (RUR'000)	104,134	10,490
6	Estimated provisions on other losses (RUR'000)	211,776	507
7	Actual provisions on other losses (RUR'000)	211,776	507

Managing Director
Chief Accountant

Pavlycheva T.Y.
Baranova G.N.

" ___ " _____ г.

Riconciliazione Patrimonio Netto

RACCORDO TRA BILANCIO LOCALE E BILANCIO I.F.R.S.

	CAPITALE E RISERVE	UTILE DEL PERIODO	PATRIMONIO TOTALE
Bilancio locale individuale	3,638,860	202,070	3,840,930
Adeguamento ai principi di Gruppo (1)			
Ratei Passivi			
Riserve First Time Adoption	- 1,702	-	1,702
Diff. Utili/Perdite Anni Precedenti	- 40,231	-	40,231
Diff. Utili/Perdite Anno in corso		69,571	69,571
	<u>3,596,927</u>	<u>271,641</u>	<u>3,868,568</u>
Bilancio I.F.R.S. :	3,596,927	271,641	3,868,568
differenza	-	-	-

Bilanci d'esercizio - anno 2008

- Verbale di approvazione del Management Board

**Протокол № 5/2009
Заседания Правления
ЗАО «Банк Интеза»
(далее «Банк»)**

« 20 » февраля 2009 г.

г. Москва, Петроверигский пер. 2, стр. 2.

На заседании, (далее -«Заседание»), присутствуют следующие члены Правления Банка:
Павлычева Т.Ю., Баранова Г.Н.
приглашены на Заседание: Ф.Ринальди, Каминская М.С.
Всего на Заседании присутствуют 2 (Два) члена Правления Банка.
Заседание правомочно (имеет кворум).
Председателем избрана Павлычева Т.Ю.
Секретарем избрана Каминская М.С.

ПОВЕСТКА ДНЯ:

1.Рассмотрение годового отчета ЗАО «Банк Интеза» за 2008 г.

1.По первому вопросу

СЛУШАЛИ:

Павлычева Т.Ю. представила на рассмотрение Правления годовой отчет за 2008 г. и предложила рассмотреть представленный отчет, одобрить его и направить в Совет директоров Банка для рассмотрения.

ГОЛОСОВАЛИ:

«За» единогласно.

ПОСТАНОВИЛИ:

1.Одобрить представленный на рассмотрение годовой отчет ЗАО «Банк Интеза» за 2008 г.
2. Направить годовой отчет Совету Директоров Банка для рассмотрения в установленном порядке.

**Protocol No. 5/2009
of the meeting of the Management Board of
ZAO Banca Intesa
(the "Bank")**

February 20, 2009

Moscow, Petroverigskij per., 2, building 2.

The following members of the Management Board met:
Pavlicheva T.Y.; Baranova G.N.
F.Rinaldi and Kaminskaya M. were also invited.

The Meeting is valid (has a quorum).
Pavlycheva T.Y. was elected the Chairman of the Meeting.
Kaminskaya M.S. was elected the Secretary of the Meeting.

AGENDA:

1. The Annual Report of ZAO Banca Intesa for 2008.

1.On the first issue

LISTENED:

Pavlicheva T. presented for the Board consideration the Annual Report of ZAO Banca Intesa for 2008 and proposed to consider, approve and to sent it to the Counsel of Directors of ZAO Banca Intesa for subsequent approval.

VOTED:

"IN FAVOUR" unanimously.

RESOLVED:

1.To approve the Annual Report of ZAO Banca Intesa for 2008.
2. To submit the Annual Report for consideration of the Council of Directors of ZAO Banca Intesa for approval.



Ввиду отсутствия других вопросов для обсуждения Председатель объявил Заседание закрытым.

In view of the absence of other items on the Agenda, Chairman of the Meeting declared the Meeting closed.

Председатель
Chairman

Павлычева Т.Ю.
Pavlicheva T.

Член Правления
Member of the Management Board

Баранова Г.Н.
Baranova G.N.

Секретарь
Secretary

Каминская М.С.
Kaminskaya M.S.

